
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Reid (Vice-Chair), Crisp, 

Steve Galloway, Galvin, Gillies, Sunderland, B Watson 
and Morley 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 February 2011 
 

Time: 3.00pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00am on 

Tuesday 15 February 2011 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 19 January 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Tuesday 15 February 2011. Members of the public 
can speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda 
items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 



 
 

4. Plans List   
 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 
 

a) Volunteer Arms, Watson Street, York, YO24 4BH 
(10/02730/FUL)  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 

Conversion and two storey side extension of public house to form 2 
dwellings [Holgate Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) 15 Sherwood Grove, York, YO26 5RD (10/02740/OUT)  (Pages 
27 - 38) 
 

1no detached dwelling and 2no new garages [Acomb Ward] [Site 
Visit] 
 

c) Decorative Plaster, 136 Boroughbridge Road, York, YO26 6AL 
(10/02524/FUL)  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

Conversion of first floor flat and roof space to create 2no flats with 
first floor rear extension to comprise a self contained office, new 
pitched roof to existing side extension, rear dormer and 
conservatory and external alterations including new shop front and 
rear windows. (resubmission)(retrospective) [Acomb Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 



 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic Services.  Contact the Democracy 
Officer whose name and contact details are given on the agenda for the 
meeting. Ple
[...]
�3�4���/�����4!���������5�
�
���4�	�� �/6�
�3� ����
�	�� ��	� �/��	� /6	3� 0�	
� 3�	��1� �/�� �6��� ?�6	��	� ���
3�6���1�0��/�����	
������
6���5�
��
���"�-�#:�� �/6���/��	�2�	��4������35�
�
��
����"�:� ��� �236��� ���4�	�� ��� �/�� ���4�	� ��� �����6�3��1�

����	
������
6����0��/����/����4����������B��6	�65��
�
�
�
�
�
����
����	�#�*�	���,��/6�	�
G�/��������1���6	��3�6��75((�2��6�3������/�3�6��=5=(�2�H5�

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02730/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 11 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 16 February 2011 Ward: Holgate 
Team: Major and Commercial 

Team 
Parish: No Parish 

 
 
 
Reference: 10/02730/FUL 
Application at: Volunteer Arms Watson Street York YO24 4BH  
For: Conversion and two storey side extension of public house to form 

2 dwellings 
By: Punch Taverns plc 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 1 February 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the Volunteer Arms Public 
House to 2 No. three bedroom dwellings. The Volunteer Arms comprises a part two 
storey, part single storey public house with an attached outbuilding dating from the 
mid-19th Century sitting in a visually prominent corner site to the west of the City 
Centre. The area surrounding the property comprises densely developed residential 
development dating from a similar period. The site lies opposite a maintained public 
open space and the car park for St Paul's Church. At the rear of the property, there is 
an access from Watson Terrace that leads to the rear of surrounding properties.     
 
1.2  The public house consists of a ground floor public bar, kitchen facility and 
customer toilets with a courtyard and smoking area at the rear. The upper floor of the 
property is in associated residential use with 3 No. bedrooms. The attached 
outbuilding is currently incorporated in the public house use and is attached to the 
frontage build
[...]
l community facilities that could be used by the school.  
 

Page 15



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02730/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 4 of 11 

3.9 A representation has been received from a local publican that objects on the 
grounds of loss of amenity to the community, and the fact that it is still viable as a 
public house. Currently investigating the possibility of an offer for the premises as 
believe the pub could be run as a high quality, community public house.  
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1  Key Issues 
 

• loss of public house 
• acceptability of proposed use 
• impact on the visual amenity of the street scene and the character and 

appearance of abutting conservation area 
• highway and parking issues 
• residential amenity 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY- 
 
4.2 Central Government planning policy is set out in Planning Policy Statement 1: 
Delivering Sustainable Development (PPS1), Planning Policy Statement 3: Housing 
(PPS3), Planning Policy Guidance Note 13: Transport (PPG13) and Planning Policy 
Statement 25: Development and Flood Risk (PPS25). 
 
4.3 The relevant development plan is the City of York Council Draft Deposit Local 
Plan, which was placed on Deposit in 1998.  Reflecting points made, two later sets of 
pre- inquiry changes (PICs) were published in 1999.  The Public Local Inquiry started 
in 1999 but was suspended by the Inspector for further work to be done on the Green 
Belt. A Third Set of Changes addressing this further work was placed on deposit in 
2003.  Subsequently a fourth set of changes have been drafted and approved by Full 
Council on 12th April 2005 for the purpose of making Development Control Decisions, 
on the advice of the GOYH. The following policies are relevant- 
 
4.4 POLICY L1b of the City of York Draft Local Plan states that planning permission 
will only be granted for a change of use that would result in the loss of a leisure facility 
(including pubs) where it can be demonstrated that a need for the leisure facility 
[...]
igh turnover of landlords and short term leases 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02730/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 11 

demonstrates limited success in securing its long term viability in the licensed trade. 
The applicant has been asked to provide substantive evidence to support the 
argument that the building is no longer viable as a public house but the applicant 
considers that the proposal complies with Policy L1b of the Local Plan as there are 
alternative facilities in the locality. 
 
4.15   Whilst representations have been received that express an interest in taking on 
the building or the business as a going concern, neither party is at an advanced stage 
of pursuing either the retention of the public house business or retaining the building 
for an alternative community use. There is some local support for the retention of the 
building for community uses as the local school would be interested in using the 
building nearby for occasional school use. However, no representations have been 
received from local residents or customers that demonstrate that there is a 
groundswell of support for the retention of the premises as a public house. CAMRA 
objects to the closure of the public house but appreciates that increasing pressures 
and factors are resulting in the loss of local public houses to the detriment of the 
character of residential areas often with little local opposition or city wide support. 
 
4.16  On balance, and despite the limited evidence to support the applicant's attempts 
to retain the premises as a viable concern, it is considered that in the absence of 
significant local opposition to the local planning authority and the tentative stage of 
alternative solutions to the loss of the public house, that the proposal would not conflict 
with Policy L1b, part a)  of the Local Plan. The supporting information demonstrates 
that there are other facilities within a 2000m radius. A Planning Inspector in a recent 
appeal decision 
[...]
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the loss of existing licensed premises, the visual amenity of 
the street scene, residential amenity of neighbouring properties, highway safety, 
surface water drainage, sustainability and archaeological deposits. As such the 
proposal complies with Policies L1b, L1c, H4a, H5a, GP1, HE10, GP4a and GP15a of 
the City of York Development Control Local Plan and national advice contained in 
Planning Policy Statement 1: Delivering Sustainable Development (PPS1), Planning 
Policy Statement 3: Housing (PPS3),  Planning Policy Guidance Note 13: Transport 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02730/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 11 of 11 

(PPG13) and Planning Policy Statement 25: Development and Flood Risk (PPS25). 
  
2.  HIGHWAY WORKS 
 
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the Highway 
Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 (unless 
alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For further 
information please contact the officer named: 
 
- Works in the highway - Section 171/Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart 
Partington (01904) 551361 
 
- The construction of a vehicle crossing will entail the re-siting of traffic signs and this 
will be to the cost of the applicant and by arrangement with the highway authority 
 
 
 3.  CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION 
 
i) All demolition and construction works and ancillary operations, including deliveries to 
and despatch from the site shall be confined to the following hours: 
 
Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 
Saturday                  09:00 to 13:00 
Not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 
 
ii) The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the general 
recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1
[...]
f the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to residential amenity, highway safety, drainage and 
sustainability. As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1, GP10 and H4a of 
the City of York Development Control Local Plan and the aims of Planning Policy 
Statement 1 ‘Planning for Sustainable Development’ and Planning Policy Statement 
3 ‘Housing’. 
 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02740/OUT  Item No: 4b 
Page 9 of 9 

 2. INFORMATIVE:  
You are advised that prior to starting on site consent will be required from the 
Highway Authority for the works being proposed, under the Highways Act 1980 
(unless alternatively specified under the legislation or Regulations listed below).  For 
further information please contact the officer named: 
 
Works in the highway - Section 171/Vehicle Crossing - Section 184 - Stuart 
Partington (01904) 551361 
 
 3. DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION  INFORMATIVE 
 
The developer's attention is drawn to the various requirements for the control of 
noise on construction sites laid down in the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  In order to 
ensure that residents are not adversely affected by air pollution and noise, the 
following guidance should be noted and acted upon. Failure to do so could result in 
formal action being taken under the Control of Pollution Act 1974: 
 
(a) The work shall be carried out in such a manner so as to comply with the 
general recommendations of British Standards BS 5228: Part 1: 1997, a code of 
practice for "Noise and Vibration Control on Construction and Open  Sites" and in 
particular Section 10 of Part 1 of the code entitled "Control of noise and vibration". 
 
(b) All plant and machinery to be operated, sited and maintained in order to 
minimise disturbance.  All items of machinery  powered by internal combustion 
engines must be properly silenced and/or fitted with effective and well-maintained 
mufflers in accordance with manufacturers instructions. 
 
(c) The best practicable means, as defined by Section 72 of the Control of 
Pollution Act 1974, shall be employed at all times, in order to minimise noise 
emissions. 
 
(d) All reasonable measures shall be employed in order to control and minimise 
dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for dust suppression. 
 
(e) There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Victoria Bell Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904  551347 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

15 Sherwood Grove

10/02740/OUT

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

07 February 2011

Application Site

1:1250

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02524/FUL  Item No:4c  
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 16 February 2011 Ward: Acomb 
Team: Major and Commercial 

Team 
Parish: Acomb Planning Panel 

 
 
 
Reference: 10/02524/FUL 
Application at: Decorative Plaster 136 Boroughbridge Road York YO26 6AL  
For: Conversion of first floor flat and roof space to create 2no flats 

with first floor rear extension to comprise a self contained office, 
new pitched roof to existing side extension, rear dormer and 
conservatory and external alterations including new shop front 
and rear windows (resubmission)(retrospective) 

By: Mr Michael Beaufoy 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 11 January 2011 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 No. 136 Boroughbridge Road comprises a disused brick built two storey shop 
unit with flat above dating to the 1920s. It forms part of a wider parade lining the 
north eastern edge of Boroughbridge Road. Planning permission is sought for 
conversion of the roof space and existing first floor flat to provide two flats with a first 
floor rear extension, rear dormer, conservatory an new shop front. The proposal is a 
revised resubmission of earlier proposals for three flats(ref:10/01389/FUL) and later 
two flats(ref:10/01822/FUL) which were withdrawn following concerns in respect of 
the availability of amenity space, design and location of cycle and bin storage and 
also over development. The application is in part retrospective as work on the 
development has already commenced. The application has also itself been 
subsequently been amended to remove the access to amenity space at the rear of 
the site across neighbouring land and at the same time the bin and cycle storage 
associated with the proposed flats has been relocated inside of the building. 
 
1.2 The application is being dealt with by Committee to ensure consistency with the 
handling of other applications at the site. 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
City Boundary GMS Constraints: York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams GMS Constraints: West Area 0004 
 
York North West Boundary GMS Constraints: York North West Boundary CONF 
 
 

Agenda Item 4cPage 39



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02524/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 2 of 5 

 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 Design 
  
CYH8 Conversion to flats/HMO/student accom 
  
CYT4 Cycle parking standards 
 
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL:- 
 
3.1 Highway Network Management express concern in respect of the location and 
size of the proposed bin and cycle storage but feel that this would not be viable 
grounds for refusal. 
 
3.2 Lifelong Learning and Leisure raise no objection to the proposal subject to the 
payment of a commuted sum in respect of on site open space. 
 
EXTERNAL:- 
 
3.3 Acomb Planning Panel object to the proposal on the grounds of the location of 
the parking spaces to service the property and also creation of an access to the 
amenity space to the rear of the property through land not within the application 
area. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
KEY CONSIDERATIONS:- 
 
4.1 KEY CONSIDERATIONS INCLUDE:- 
* Availability of on-site car and cycle parking space; 
* Impact upon the available amenity space for the occupiers of the proposed 
properties; 
* Impact upon the residential amenity of nearby properties. 
 
AVAILABILITY OF ON-SITE CAR AND CYCLE PARKING SPACE:- 
 
4.2 Policy H8 of the York Development Control Local Plan sets a firm policy 
presumption that permission for conversions into  flats will only be given where the 
internal layout is such as to be suitable for prospective occupants and their future 
amenity, adequate provision is available for the storage and collection of refuse and 
recycling and adequate on and off street parking and cycle parking can be provided. 
The current proposal caters for two flats which in a densely built up street frontage 
would be considered acceptable.  However the proposed off-street parking would be 
accessed via the restricted area adjacent to a pedestrian crossing and cycle parking 
and bin storage  would be provided within the building. To provide secure cycle 

Page 40



 

Application Reference Number: 10/02524/FUL  Item No: 4c 
Page 3 of 5 

parking elsewhere within the site would have involved construction of building at the 
front of the site which would have caused significant harm to the visual amenity of 
the street scene or the establishment of a clear route to the rear of the property 
which has not currently proved possible. Whilst not ideal the proposed arrangements 
would provide secure storage and would not result in the construction of unsightly 
structures within close proximity to the main street elevation or the identification of a 
fixed rou
[...]
assessment. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the proposal complies with the principles of sustainable 
development and the Council's adopted Interim Planning Statement on Sustainable 
Design and Construction 
 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to  availability of on-site car and cycle parking space, impact 
upon available amenity space for occupiers of the proposed properties and impact 
upon the residential amenity of nearby properties. As such the proposal complies 
with Policies GP1, H8 and T4  of the City of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



�

����

����

����

����

����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

136 Boroughbridge Road
10/02524/FUL

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

07 February 2011

Application Site

1:1250

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	4a Volunteer Arms, Watson Street, York, YO24 4BH (10/02730/FUL)
	10-02730-FUL Volunteer Arms

	4b 15 Sherwood Grove, York, YO26 5RD (10/02740/OUT)
	10-02740-OUT 15 Sherwood Grove

	4c Decorative Plaster, 136 Boroughbridge Road, York, YO26 6AL (10/02524/FUL)
	10-02524-FUL 136 Boroughbridge Road




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING
SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE 16 FEBRUARY 2011

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), REID (VICE-

CHAIR), STEVE GALLOWAY, GILLIES,
SUNDERLAND, B WATSON, MORLEY AND
BOWGETT (AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR CRISP))

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP AND GALVIN

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER

46. INSPECTION OF SITES

The following sites were inspected before the meeting.

Site Attended by

Reason for Visit

15 Sherwood Grove Councillors Gillies, Morley,
Reid and B Watson

As objections had been
received and the officer
recommendation was for
approval.

Volunteer Arms, Councillors Gillies, Horton, | As objections had been
Watson Street Morley, Reid and B received and the officer
Watson recommendation was for

47.

approval.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting, Members were invited to declare any personal
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.

Councillor Horton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in plans item
4b (15 Sherwood Grove) as the architect, who was present at the meeting
to answer questions if required, was a neighbour of his. He stood down
from the Chair and left the room for this item and took no part in the debate
or vote on this application.

Councillor Bowgett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in plans
item 4a (Volunteer Arms, Watson Street) as in her role as Ward Member,
she had leafleted residents of her ward raising objections to the
application. She left the room for this item and took no part in the debate or
vote on this application.




48.

49.

50.

50a

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the West and City
Centre Planning Sub-Committee held on 19 January
2011 be approved and signed by the Chair as a
correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of
the Sub-Committee.

PLANS LIST

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers.

Volunteer Arms, Watson Street, York, YO24 4BH (10/02730/FUL)

Members considered a full application by Punch Taverns plc for the
conversion and two storey side extension of a public house to form two
dwellings.

Representations were heard from the landlord of the Swan Pub,
Bishopthorpe Road in objection to the application. He explained that he
and a business partner had bought the Slip Inn, a pub in a similar position
to the Volunteer Arms, a year previously and they had made a success of
it, tripling trade and creating three new jobs. He expressed the opinion that
the Volunteer Arms had been neglected by the pub company during the
past 20 years but that it could be made a success of if taken on by
somebody and stated that he would be interested in purchasing it with the
hope of running it as a free house. In response to a query from Members
he advised that he had approached the pub company to ask for trading
figures and had put an offer in writing in respect of purchasing the
premises.

Representations were also heard from a local resident, and father of four,
in objection to the application. He advised the Committee that he had lived
150 yards away from the premises for 10 years. He stated that the
community, although not economically deprived, was socially deprived and
although the pub had never served a community purpose, the community
needed a community facility. He explained that if permission was granted
for housing, residents would lose the opportunity to develop the premises
as a community asset which could facilitate the social wealth of the area.

Representations were received from the vicar of St Paul’'s Church, in
objection to the application. He stated that the community of Holgate



needed a community facility and not more flats. He explained that his
church was heavily involved in local initiatives, including toddler groups,
teenage groups, groups for people with learning disabilities and mental
health problems, who all use the church premises and that the Church was
also a venue for St Paul's C of E Primary School events as well as hosting
music events but that they were limited by the amount of available space.
He advised Members that St Paul’s Church Council had agreed to seek to
buy and renovate the Volunteer Arms to provide a community facility but
that as the proposed funding was coming from a charitable trust,
permission had to be obtained first to use these funds.

Further representations in objection to the application were heard from the
Head of St Paul's C of E Primary School. He stated that the school had
close links with the Church and confirmed that they used the Church for
some school events but explained that the building was not always
available as it was used by other groups as well. He explained that his
school has 175 children on roll and was oversubscribed year on year. He
stated that when the Locomotive public house was offered for sale they
had looked at the possibility of purchasing it to create extra space for the
school. He expressed the opinion that further residential development
would not benefit the area, which already had an extensive range of
housing but that the area would benefit from further community provision.

Representations, in favour of the application, were received from the
agent. He stated that they had explored the options for turning the
business around and that the pub had been marketed through three
different agents resulting in no acceptable offers. He advised the
Committee that the Crystal Palace and Fox public houses were both close
by with other public houses on the south-west fringe of the city centre
within a short walking distance and therefore the application would not
conflict with Policy L1b, part a of the Local Plan. He noted the objections
raised by St Paul’s Church, St Paul's C of E Primary School and local
residents but urged the Committee to approve the application in front of
them.

Councillor Alexander spoke in objection to the application. He spoke firstly
on behalf of residents of his ward and explained that he and other ward
councillors had carried out a consultation with residents of his ward. He
advised that there was no great support for the pub to remain but that he
was also opposed to high density housing. He noted the plans expressed
by earlier speakers and confirmed that ward councillors would support
plans for a community facility. Secondly he spoke on behalf of CAMRA
(Campaign for Real Ale) who had advised that they would prefer the
premises to remain open as a public house, but if this was not possible,
they would like the beer pumps to remain within the new facility.

Members were reminded that the application in front of them was from the
owner of the property for conversion into two dwellings and not from the
Church, for a potential new community facility, or from a potential new
landlord. Officers confirmed that the applicant would only be required to
provide business/marketing evidence to support the argument that the
building was no longer viable as a public house if there were not adequate
alternative facilities, (ie another public house) within the required distance.



50b

They reminded Members that, despite the recent closure of the Locomotive
PH, there were other alternative facilities (The Crystal Palace and The Fox)
in the locality, therefore the application was in accordance with Policy L1b.
They stressed that if Members chose to refuse the application they would
need to establish that it did not comply with this policy.

Members acknowledged that St Paul's Primary School had issues over
space and noted the Church’s views and aspirations for creating a
community facility on the premises. However, in light of officers’ advice,
some members agreed there were not sufficient grounds to refuse the
application and Councillor Gillies moved, and Councillor Horton seconded,
a motion to approve the application. On being put to the vote, the motion
fell.

Members expressed concern that if the pub was to close, this would have
a negative impact on what was a unique and self contained community
and would result in the loss of a publicly accessible community leisure
facility. They also raised concerns that it may have not been easy for
interested parties to follow up on offers on the premises and that it would
be beneficial to keep options open.

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.

REASON: The proposed development would result in the loss of
a publicly accessible community leisure facility in the
local area.

15 Sherwood Grove, York, YO26 5RD (10/02740/0UT)

Members considered an outline application by Mr G Villis for a detached
dwelling and two new garages.

Representations were received from a neighbour in objection to the
application. He raised objections to the siting of the property, stating that
90 percent of the proposed building would be behind the rear building line
of the existing property and therefore this did not respect the spirit of policy
GP10 of the Draft Local Plan (Subdivision of gardens and infill devt) and
would lead to a reduction in privacy of the residential back garden. He also
raised concerns regarding problems with the drainage system in Sherwood
Grove and suggested that an additional property could exacerbate this
problem. Furthermore, he stated that Sherwood Grove was a narrow road
and therefore an extra driveway could create an additional hazard in terms
of road safety .

Members noted that the application had been called into Committee on the
basis of concerns over highway safety but that Highways officers had
raised no objections to the application. They considered whether one extra
driveway on the road would cause an increased risk to highway safety and
noted that further details of the driveway would be submitted at the
reserved matters stage in the application process.



50c

Members were advised that the development could be deemed acceptable
even though it was within the garden of an existing property, as long as it
was within the development limits of the area and Members did not
consider it to be overdevelopment. Members agreed that the site was small
but the plans showed there was sufficient space for the proposed building.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the
conditions listed in the report.

REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the
report, would not cause undue harm to interests of
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to
residential amenity, highway safety, drainage and
sustainability. As such the proposal complies with
Policies GP1, GP10 and H4a of the City of York
Development Control Local Plan and the aims of
Planning Policy Statement 1 ‘Planning for Sustainable
Development” and Planning Policy Statement 3
‘Housing'.

Decorative Plaster, 136 Boroughbridge Road, York, YO26 6AL
(10/02524/FUL)

Members considered a full application by Mr Michael Beaufoy for the
conversion of the first floor flat and roof space to create two flats with a first
floor rear extension to comprise a self contained office, new pitched roof to
the existing side extension, rear dormer and conservatory and external
alterations including a new shop front and rear windows
(resubmission)(retrospective).

Representations in support of the application were received from the
applicant. He apologised to Members for the fact he had started work
without the necessary permission explaining that this was due to his
builders being able to commence work. He circulated a picture board
showing photographs of the building. He explained that the main reason
for creating an additional flat was to supplement funding for his business
which supports and promotes highly qualified tradesmen who have found
difficulties in finding work. He stated his intentions were to improve parking
arrangements on this site if the application was granted and in the longer
term he hoped to purchase further properties along the parade with the
aim of improving the built environment of the area.

Members agreed that the photographs were useful in order to remind them
how the building looked before work commenced and expressed
appreciation at the apology received. They noted that access
arrangements had been resolved with access through the adjacent
property withdrawn and the introduction of a corridor link separate to the
showroom so residents could access to the amenity space at the rear of
the site, with the bin and cycle store being incorporated into the building.

RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to the
conditions listed in the report.



REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed in the
report, would not cause undue harm to interests of
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to
availability of on-site car and cycle parking space,
impact upon available amenity space for occupiers of
the proposed properties and impact upon the
residential amenity of nearby properties. As such the
proposal complies with Policies GP1, H8 and T4 of the
City of York Development Control Local Plan.

Councillor D Horton, Chair
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.10 pm].



